“Debt Service Reserve Requirement” means, as of any date of calculation, with respect to all Bonds secured by a 

particular sub-account within the Debt Service Reserve Account issued pursuant to the Resolution, an amount, which may be 
zero, determined by the Director of the Division, and which shall not exceed the lesser of: 

(i) One hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Average Annual Debt Service Requirement of the Bonds for 

the then current and succeeding Fiscal Years; 
(ii) The Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement on the Bonds; 
(iii) Ten percent (10%) of the par amount of the Bonds; or 
(iv) The maximum debt service reserve permitted with respect to tax-exempt obligations under the Code as